Merillat Doc. 13

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CHERYL ANN MERILLAT,

Debtor,
/
Civil Action No. 14-10896
CHERYL ANN MERILLAT, Honorable Patrick J. Duggan
Appellant,
BankruptcyNo. 13-54410
V. Honorablé/arci B. Mclvor

TIMOTHY J.MILLER,

Appellee.
/

OPINION AND ORDER
(1) AFFIRMING IN PART AND REVE RSING IN PART THE BANKRUPTCY
COURT'S ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S OBJECTIONS TO DEBTOR'S SECOND
AMENDED EXEMPTIONS,
(2) REMANDING THE CASE TO THE BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR FURTHER
PROCEEDINGS,
(3) LIFTING THE STAY ENTERED ON APRIL 24, 2014,
and
(4) DENYING AS MOOT APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

[. INTRODUCTION
This is a bankruptcy appeahppellant Cheryl Ann Merillatthe debtor, ppeals an order
of the Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern Disto€Michigan disallowing her from claiming three
exemptions under 11 U.S.C. 8 522(d), which enamesr specific propertihat is exempt from
inclusion in the bankruptcy estate and thuseanhable by creditors. Appellee Timothy J.
Miller, the bankruptcy trustee, claims that 8@nkruptcy Court properlgenied the exemptions

at issue.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/michigan/miedce/2:2014cv10896/289242/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/michigan/miedce/2:2014cv10896/289242/13/
http://dockets.justia.com/

This matter is fully briefed. Upon review tife record and briefs on appeal, the Court
concludes that oral gument would not aid ehdecisional processSee E.D. Mich. LR 7.1(f).
For the reasons that follow, the Court will affinm part and reverse in part the Bankruptcy
Court’s order sustaining Apppee’s objections of the exertipns claimed by Appellant, and
remand the case for further proceedings consistéhtthis opinion. Inaddition, the Court will
lift the temporary stay imposed on April 24, 2014d aleny as moot Appellant’s motion for stay
pending appeal.

[I. BACKGROUND

Appellant Cheryl Ann Merillat, the debtan this matter, married Bryan Merillat in
February 1996. The year before their marridige,couple was involved ia serious motorcycle
accident. Appellant, the passenger, sustained senieus injuries thadid Mr. Merillat, who
was driving above the posted speed limit. c8irthe accident, Appellant has had more than
twenty-five major surgeries angas been unable to return wmrk as a tenured third-grade
teacher. Due to these circumstances, the Sthtelichigan granted Appellant a disability
pension.

Following the accident, the couple marriedwaich time Mr. Merillat promised to take
care of Appellant for the rest of her life. Dugitheir sixteen-year maage, the couple had one
child.

The couple divorced pursuant to a judgmandivorce issued by Blichigan state court
on January 22, 2013. The judgment awards physicstbdy of the childwho was nine years
old at the time of the divorce, to Appellant. tDk Page ID 191. The “spousal support” section
of the judgment reflects that “[n]either party estitled to spousal gport” and that spousal

support is “forever barred.”ld. at Page ID 193. In addition, under the “property settlement”



section of the judgment, the marital home, ledaat 866 Pinecrest Drive, Dexter, Michigan
48130, was awarded to “[bJoth parties,” but Algret was awarded “exclusive use of [the]
property . .."” 1d. at Page ID 195. Also under the “propesettiement” seabin of the judgment,

in a subsection entitled “IRA’s/Pensions/StoCptions/Investment accounts,” Appellant was
awarded a sum of $99,158.31 to be taken fronouarretirement account®ld by Mr. Merillat,
including a 401(k) acamt at AXA Equitable. The judgemt states that the $99,158.31 award
was made to “equalize the parties’ IRAsId. at Page ID 196. In addition, under the same
subsection of the judgment, Mr. Merillat waslered to pay Appellant “an additional $50,000.00
as a property settlement paymentld. Thus, the judgment regas Mr. Merillat to pay
Appellant a total of $149,158.31 fromshiarious retirement accounts.

Two qualified domestic relations orders (QD8®) were entered by the state court to
facilitate the transfer of thabove-described retiremefunds from Mr. Merillat to Appellant.
Pursuant to the first QDRO, atcount at AXA Equitable was eblished for Appellant on June
21, 2013, and which time $87,931.24 was transflefrem Mr. Merillat's AXA Equitable
account to Appellant’s accountd. at Page ID 204.

Approximately one month later, on JuB2, 2013, Appellant duidated the AXA
Equitable account, which, at the time, hadagance of $88,057.08. A statement entitled “AXA
Equitable 401(k) Plan Confitation of Payment,” dated July 22, 2013, provides the details
surrounding the liquidation of treeccount. The opening paragraphtiud statemerneflects that
the purpose of the statement is to “desgfibew your July 22, 2013 distribution from the AXA
Equitable 401(k) Plan was paid and provide[] yath the information you need to calculate the
taxes you may owe for the 2013 tax yedd. at Page ID 212. At Appellant’s direction, $22,000

of the $88,057.08 gross payment amount was raled into an IRA at Wells Fargo Bankd.



at Page ID 212-213. After federahd state taxes were withhelhpellant was left with a net
cash payment of $50,227.96d. at 212. The statement indicatbat a check would be mailed
to Appellant within two days athe July 22 distribution dateld. An earnings statement dated
July 24, 2013 was sent to Appellant confirmingttfederal and statextas had been withheld
from the Appellant’'s gross payment amoutd. at Page ID 217. Appellant kept the $50,227.96
check for several months and eventually ddpdsi into a demand degbaccount at TCF Bank
on September 23, 2013.

Again, the judgment of divorce ordered Mr. Mlat to pay Appellant a total sum of
$149,158.31 from his various retirement accounts. The first QDRO provided for the payment of
$87,931.24, leaving a remaining balance owed\ppellant of $61,227.07. A second QDRO
was issued assigning to Appellant $61,227.07umd$ held in Mr. Merillat's AXA Equitable
pension plan. The details redag Appellant’'s recovery dhis money, although outlined by the
parties in their briefs, are notlegant for the present purposes.

On July 28, 2013, Appellant filed a voluntdmgnkruptcy petition under Chapter 7. On
December 17, 2013, Appellant filed a second amended Schedule C listing several items of
property that she claims are exempt from thekbaptcy estate pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522(d).
Only two items of property are relevant for {m@sent purposes. Firgtppellant claimed that
the marital home, located at 886necrest Drive, constitutes prapethat is exempt from the
bankruptcy estate under either 8 GD210)(D), which exempts “[the debtor’'sight to receive . .

. alimony, support, or separate maintenance8 622(d)(11)(E), which exempts “a payment in
compensation of loss of futureramgs of the debtor.” Secondppellant claimed that her net
cash payment of $50,227.96 — money that origthah Mr. Merillat's AXA Equitable 401(k)

account and was distributed via check to AppélanJuly 22, 2013 — is exempt from the estate



under either § 522(d)(12), which expts “[r]etirement fundgo the extent that those funds are in
a fund or account thas exempt from taxation,” or th&uture earnings” exemption of §
522(d)(11)(E), quoted above.

Appellee objected tthese claimed exemptions. On January 21, 2014, the Bankruptcy
Court held a hearing and, from the bench, sustained each of the objections. An order followed
the next day. The Bankruptcy Court’s reas@mssustaining each objection are described in
greater detail below.

On January 26, 2014, Appellaiietl a notice of appeal.

[ll. STANDARD OF REVIEW
The Bankruptcy Court’s findings ddct are reviewed for cle@rror; its conclusions of
law are reviewede novo. Inre United Producers, Inc., 526 F.3d 942, 946 (6th Cir. 2008).
IV. ANALYSIS

“When a debtor files a bankrugyt petition, all of his propgy becomes property of the
bankruptcy estate.”Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz, 503 U.S. 638, 642, 112 S. Ct. 1644, 1647
(1992). However, the Bankruptcy Code “allows dtde to prevent the diribution of certain
property by claiming it as exempt.Id.; see also Owen v. Owen, 500 U.S. 305, 308, 111 S. Ct.
1833, 1835 (1991) (“An exemption is an intereghdrawn from the estat@nd hence from the
creditors) for the benefit of thdebtor.”). Under 11 U.S.C. § 522(B debtor must file with the
bankruptcy court a list of property that he or ghshes to exempt from the bankruptcy estate.
Section 522(d) “lists 12 catedges of property that a debtonay claim as exempt.’Schwab v.
Reilly, 560 U.S. 770, 782, 130 S. Ct. 2652, 2661 (2010).

The party objecting to an exemption — Appelhere — has the burdef proving that the

property claimed by the debtor should not be exemmexiFed. R. BankrP. 4003(c), and



“[e]xemptions should be liberally comsged in favor of the debtor.Tn re Brown, 391 B.R. 210,
at *5 (Table) (6th Cir. BAP 2008).

Appellant claims that the marital home is exg¢rfrom the bankruptcy estate as either a
right to receive alimony, support, and separate maintenasee§ 522(d)(10)(D), or as a
payment in compensation of loss the loss of future earnifgs.8 522(d)(11)(E). Appellant
also claims that her $50,227.96 net cash payrfient Mr. Merillat's AXA Equitable 401(k)
retirement account is exempt as eithretirement funds in a tax exempt accousde 8§
522(d)(12), or as a payment in compensatidnloss the loss of future earningsSee 8
522(d)(11)(E).

A. Exemption for the Marital Home Under 11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10)(D)

The Bankruptcy Court disallowesippellant from claiming an exemption for her interest
in the real property located at 866 Pineci2sve, Dexter, Michigan 48130 under 11 U.S.C. §
522(d)(10)(D), which provides an exemption fot]tie debtor’s right to receive . . . alimony,
support, or separate maintenartoethe extent reasobly necessary for the support of the debtor
and any dependent of the debtoAs mentioned, under the “prape settlement” section of the
divorce judgment, Appellant waswvarded a one-half ownershiptarest in theproperty along
with “exclusive use” of the property.

In denying the exemption, the Bankruptcy Court noted from the bench that exemptions
under 8§ 522(d)(10)(D)ypically take the form of a payment wioney to the debtor and that there
is no case law supporting Appellant’s attempt tairol an exemption for her interest in real
property:

This Court notes at the outset thaemsv case discussing [8] 522(d)(10)(D) is

factually distingushable from the instarcase. In the instant case, debtor is not

trying to exempt payment of money undkl U.S.C., Section 522(d)(10)(D).
She’s attempting to exempt her interesthi@ marital home. In this Court’s view,



there is no case law whicligports debtor’'s attempt to @xpt her interest in the
marital home under 11 U.S.Gection 522(d)(10)(D).

Dkt. 1 at Pg. ID 124. In so holding, the Bankrup@gurt held that an aavd of real property
cannot, as a matter of law, constitute alimony, suppoiseparate maintenance for purposes of 8
522(d)(10)(D):

By definition, the division of real propgrby way of a judgment of divorce is a

property settlement. Real property awargeirsuant to a property settlement is

not an asset which can be construed as alimony and exempted under 11 U.S.C.,

Section 522(d)(10)(E) [sid]. In the instant case, the judgment of divorce awarded

the Pinecrest property to lder and Mr. Merillat as joint tenants. While the

judgment of divorce did award debtor thee of the jointly owned property, the

right to use real property is not artdrest which may be exempted under any

section of 11 U.S.C., Section 522(d).

Id. at Page ID 124-125.

The Bankruptcy Court’'s apparent view tladitnony, support, and separate maintenance,
for purposes of § 522(d)(10)(D), must take them of a money payment and cannot take the
form of an interest in real property is errons. The case law reflects that alimony, support, or
separate maintenance under the Bankruptcy Cadeake other forms — not just the form of a
monetary payment — and that a fact-intensiveimyga required to determine whether the parties
intended to provide alimony, suppaot, separate maintenance.

For example, the bankruptcy courtlimre Pylant, 467 B.R. 246 (M.D. Ga. 2012), a case
on which Appellant relies, concluded that thébtd€'s obligation under a divorce settlement
agreement to provide his former spouse waithouse in which to live constituted alimony for
purposes of 11 U.S.C. 88 101(14A), 523(a)(5) 43@8(a)(2), which togker provide that

alimony, maintenance, and support are “detit support obligations” and thus non-

dischargeable in bankruptcy. & holding, the courtjuoting the Eleventh Circuit, reiterated

! The Court assumes that the Bankruptcy Caetint to reference § 522(d)(10)(D) and not §
522(d)(10)(E), as the latter provision does meblve alimony and was not the subject of the
Court’s discussion.



that, in determining whether asbligation constitutes alimony or support, “a court cannot rely
solely on the label usedy the parties [in the divorce deel,” but instead “must . . . look
beyond the label to examine whether the debt Hygtisain the natureof support or alimony.”
Pylant, 467 B.R. at 251 (quotin€ummings v. Cummings, 244 F.3d 1263, 1265 (11th Cir.
2001)). Focusing on the intent of the parties, ¢burt attempted to aisrn whether the parties
intended for the debtor’'s obligation to provides leix-spouse with a house in which to live to
constitute alimony or support lmpnsidering the following facter among others: (a) testimony
from the parties and their respective divorcerattgs, (b) the relativénancial position of the
parties, (c) the language used in the divorce setthe agreement, (d) whether the parties treated
the obligation as alimony andgupport for tax purposes, (e)etmumber and frequency of
payments, and (f) whether the divorce Isatent agreement provided for alimony/support
elsewhere in the agreement. Oafter holding a trial and engaginga detailed factual analysis
of the unique circumstances of the case did the court conclude that “the parties intended [the
debtor’s] obligation to provide [his ex-spousatwa replacement home fonction as support.”
467 B.R. at 255.

Similarly, in In re Calhoun, 715 F.2d 1103 (6th Cir. 1983), another case on which
Appellant relies, the Sixth Circuit consideredetirer the debtor's assytion of five marital
debts pursuant to a separation agreemenstiuted alimony, maintenance, or support for
purposes of dischargeability. The bankruptowrt, relying on the fact that the separation
agreement characterized the obligation #many and support, held that the obligation
constituted alimony or support and was thus dschargeable. The Sixth Circuit reversed,
holding that “[tjhe language of the parties'r (state courts’) characterization of the loan

assumption does not control” and that, in resgvihe issue, “the initlainquiry must be to



ascertain whether the state court or the parties to the divdeneled to create an obligation to
provide support througthe assumption of the joint debits.715 F.2d at 1111 (emphasis in
original).

Another instructive case is re Harbaugh, 257 B.R. 485 (E.D. Mich. 2001), a case on
which both parties rely. The debtor teeattempted to claim an exemption under 8
522(d)(10)(D) for her right under the “alimonwyd spousal support” seah of her divorce
decree to receive $48,500 fromr lex-husband over a period tifine. Although the obligation
was found in the “alimony and spousal suppsection of her divorce decree, tharbaugh
court did not rely solely on th#dbel and instead engaged in a dethanalysis of the intent of
the parties, ultimately affirming the bankruptogurt's conclusion, reached after conducting an
evidentiary hearing, that thegpias intended the oblaion to constitutalimony and support:

By focusing on the questions of whether divorcing parties have intended

purported alimony to be used for basic snance and if the amount is reasonably

necessary to achieve that purpose, @ort can bypass the formal issue of

nomenclature, look to the substancetlé obligation, andin the meantime,

uphold Congress’ intent.
257 B.R. at 491. Although one ofvegal factors considered by the court was the fact that the
parties and the state ub characterized the byation in the divorcedecree as “alimony and
spousal support,” the court camhared numerous other factorsneluding some of the factors
considered by thBylant court — in reaching its ultimate conclusioBeeid. at 492.

As the cases discussed above illustrate, the Bankruptcy Couditiaret engage in the
appropriate analysis in determining whetheppAllant’s interest in the Pinecrest property
constitutes alimony, support, or separate maintemdor purposes of §22(d)(10)(D). Instead

of considering evidence probative of the intehthe parties, the Banptcy Court erroneously

concluded as a matter of law tlaat interest in reghroperty cannot consiite alimony, support,



or separate maintenance under the Bankruptcy Code. Hovwgleamt andCalhoun — two cases
involving obligations that were not in the form of direct money payments — counsel otherwise.
And although Appellee argues that the intent of glaeties is apparent from the fact that the
property interest was awardedAppellant in the “property séétment” section of the judgment

of divorce,Calhoun andHarbaugh illustrate that the label alone is not controlling and that a fact-
intensive analysis of otheadtors relating to the intenf the parties is necessary.

Accordingly, the Court must reverse ethBankruptcy Court’'s decision sustaining
Appellee’s objection to Appellast claim of exemption for the Pinecrest property under 8§
522(d)(10)(D), and remand the case for furthecpedings. On remand, the Bankruptcy Court
should conduct appropriate proceedings focused stediing the intent of the parties. If the
Bankruptcy Court concludes thte parties intended for Appellant’s interest in the Pinecrest
property to constitute alimony, suppaor separate maintenancemitist then consider the extent
to which the property interest “reasonably necessary foretlsupport of” Appellant and her
daughter.See 11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10)(D).

B. Exemption Under 11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(12) for $50,227.96
Originating in Mr. Merillat’'s 401(k) Retirement Account

The next issue is whether the Bankrupt@gurt properly disallowed Appellant from
claiming an exemption in the amount of $50,227.&@mprising funds that were held in a
retirement account that was djtiad under 8§ 401(a) of the Inteal Revenue Code. Appellant
claimed this exemption pursuant to 11 U.S.G28(d)(12), which permits a debtor to exempt
from the bankruptcy estate “[rletirement fundsthe extent that those funds are in a fund or
account that is exempt from taxation undection 401, 403, 408, 408A, 414, 457, or 501(a) of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.” Thus, for funds to be exempt under 8§ 522(d)(12), two

requirements must be satisfied: (1) the amoundtrba retirement funds; and (2) the retirement

10



funds must be in an account that is exempt ftaxation under one of tHested sections of the
Internal Revenue CodeSee In re Rice, 478 B.R. 275, 280 (E.D. Mich. 2012). Appellant’s
entitlement to the exemption is determined agheffiling of the bankruptcy petition — July 28,
2013 in the present casgee Whitev. Sump, 266 U.S. 310, 313, 45 S. Ct. 103, 104 (1924).

On July 22, 2013, a few days before Alg& filed her bankruptcy petition, AXA
Equitable distributed to Appellania check the funds at issumtaling a net cash payment of
$50,227,96. Appellant’s net payment was calculated as follows:

Gross Cash Payment $88,057.08

Less Direct Rollover $22,000.00—

Less Federal Withholding  $13,190.93—
Less Michigan Withholding $2,638.19—

Net Cash Payment $5_022796
The paperwork from AXA Equitable reflects thae ttunds were distributed to Appellant on July
22, 2013 - six days before she filed her bankrupkettion. The record further reflects that
Appellant held the check until September 23, 2013, at which time she deposited it into a demand
account held by Appellant at TCF Bank.

Relying mainly orin re Kane, No. 99-02153, 1999 WL 334902254kr. D. Idaho Nov.
24, 1999), Appellee argues that thendis at issue lost their statas exempt retirement funds
pursuant to 8§ 522(d)(12) on the day the fumdse distributed (July 22, 2013). Appellant
argues, relying oBarnhill v. Johnson, 503 U.S. 393, 112 S. Ct. 1386 (1992) &mde Meadows,
396 B.R. 485 (6th Cir. BAP 2008), that the statvas lost on the day she cashed the check
(September 23, 2013). If Appelleeright that the funds lost thestatus as exempt retirement
funds on the July 22 distribution date, Appellaatnot claim an exemption under 8 522(d)(12)

because the distribution preceded the bankrupteygfiliHowever, if Appellant is right that the

funds maintained their tax exempt statusretgement funds until the check was cashed, the

11



claimed exemption is proper, as Appellant dt cash the check until after the she filed for
bankruptcy. See White, 266 U.S. at 313, 45 S. Ct. at 104 tgement to exemption determined
at time of bankruptcy filing).

The Bankruptcy Court adoptetppellee’s position and denigtle exemption, reasoning
that the funds were distributed from the retiegmaccount, taxed, and in the form of a check
payable to Appellant prior tehe filing of her bankruptcy péion, and were thus neither
retirement funds nor funds heldantax exempt account on that date:

[T]he two requirements for exempting funds under 11 U.S.C., Section 522(d)(12),

are that they be exempt from taxation &mak the funds be ian account exempt

from taxation on the date of the filing tiie petition. The check received by

debtor from AXA was not exempt from tai@. The funds distributed to debtor

had already been taxed prito distribution. And th funds were not in a tax-

exempt account on the date debtor filed petition. On the datdebtor received

the funds, she could do whsdte pleased with the funds.

Dkt. 1 at Page ID 133. The Bankruptcy Corgtied on a number of cases in support of its
decision, one of which wa&ane, the principle case on which Appellee relies.

The facts ofKane are similar to the facts of ¢hpresent case. The debtorKane
liquidated and withdrew the proceeds of his ¢éasempt retirement account just before filing his
bankruptcy petition. He claimed, over the tegs$ objection, that the proceeds were exempt
from the bankruptcy estate undar Idaho exemption statute dlian to § 522(d)(12). The court
held that the funds assue lost their statuss exempt retirement funds when the account was
liquidated and a check to the debtor was issued: “It is sufficient, for purposes of this decision, to
find that [the brokerage firm] nsti have necessarily liquidated the account and issued the check
prior to [the bankruptcy filig].” 1999 WL 33490225, at *4

In the present case, the paperwork from AXguiable reflects that éhfunds that are the

subject of Appellant’s claimed erption were distributed on JuB2, 2013, several days before

12



Appellant filed for bankruptcy.See Dkt. 1 Page ID 212 (“This statement describes how your
July 22, 2013 distribution from the AXA Equitakd@1(k) plan was paid and provides you with
the information you need to calculate the taxesmay owe . . .”). Further, the paperwork from
AXA Equitable, under the “Transaction DetaiBction, reflects that, on the July 22 distribution
date, AXA Equitable liquidated funds totaling $88,057.08 — the amount of Appellant’'s gross
cash payment — from the tax-exempt fund (“Fixed Income Fund”) in which the money was held.
Seeid. at Page ID 214. Finally, on the samaegdhe evidence indicates that AXA Equitable
deducted federal and state taxes from Appellagdss cash payment, and AXA Equitable sent
Appellant an earnings statement on July 24, 20#&8iening that federal and state taxes were
withheld. Seeid. at Page ID 212, 216. The very fact tteat was withheld on the proceeds at the
time of distribution necessarily means that thecpeds were not in a tax-exempt fund. Because
the funds that Appellant attempts to exemptler 8 522(d)(12) were no longer “in” one of the
tax-exempt retirement funds listed irethtatute when she filed for bankruptese 11 U.S.C. §
522(d)(12), Appellant is not dtied to claim the exemptioh.

Appellant argued before the Bauptcy Court — and continués argue before this Court
— thatBarnhill and Meadows support her argument that she iditled to an exemption in the
amount of $50,227.96 under 8 522(d)(12) for the proceétlse retirementund at issue. The
Bankruptcy Court rejected the argumehblding that Appellant’s reliance oBarnhill and
Meadows is misplaced. From the bent¢he Bankruptcy Court stated:

[Barnhill and Meadows] do not support debtor's argumenBarnhill v. Johnson

addresses at what point in time a chbekomes property of the party to whom
the check is issued for purposes of ef@rence recovery under 11 U.S.C., Section

2 Appellant attempts to distinguidtane, asserting that the result in that case was “more based
upon the bad faith of the Debtors.” Reply at 6 (Dkt. 8). WKaee did involve the failure of

the debtors to disclose in their initial bankrupp@pers their interest the retirement account in
guestion, the decision is devoid of any suggaesthat the concealment impacted the court’s
determination.

13



547(e). The Supreme Court concluded thapurposes of a preference recovery,

the 90-day preference recovery periodrtgtd to run on the date the creditor

negotiated the check. Meadows the issue was whether a creditor’'s presentment

of a check post-petition violated thetamnatic stay under 11 U.S.C., Section 362.

Neither case cited by debtor addressesgtige of whether retirement funds that

have been liquidated and paid outadoeneficiary by way of a check remain

retirement funds for purposes of 11 WCS.Section 522(d)(12). As noted above,

the two requirements for exempting funds under 11 U.S.C., Section 522(d)(12),

are that they be exempt from taxation émat the funds be ian account exempt

from taxation on the date of the filing tiie petition. The check received by

debtor from AXA was not exempt from tai@. The funds distributed to debtor

had already been taxed prito distribution. And th funds were not in a tax-

exempt account on the date debtor filed petition. On the datdebtor received

the funds, she could do whette pleased with the funds.

Dkt. 1 at Page ID 132-133.

Having reviewedBarnhill and Meadows, the Court agrees with the Bankruptcy Court’s
conclusion. IrBarnhill, the Supreme Court interpreted thémgon of the word “transfer,” for
purposes of the preference avoidance statliieU.S.C. 8 547, undewnhich the trustee is
permitted to recover a “transfer” of property made by the debtor within ninety days before the
date on which the bankruptcy petition is fileéore specifically, the Court was tasked with
determining whether a “transfer” made by che@s deemed to occur on the date the check was
honored i.e., cashed) rather than tloate on which the payee received the check. The Court
resolved the issue by examining the languagehef statutory provisions defining the word
“transfer” for purposes of § 547, concluding thataasfer occurs for purposes of 8 547 when the
recipient has a right to ceive the thing transferred.

The statute at issue in theepent case — § 522(d)(12) — does use the word “transfer”
to define the status of retiremdnnds as either exempt or retempt. Rather, the outcome here
depends on the interpretation of different ity language, namely, whether the interest

claimed as an exemption was “in a fund or account that is exempt from taxation” at the time of

the bankruptcy filing. As discaed above, the evidence reflects tthat funds at issue left the

14



tax exempt fund as of the distribution date, whicas before the bankruptcy filing. While the
money may not have been “transferred” on tHate, the relevant inquiry here, unlike in
Barnhill, is not tied to theaxurrence of a transfér.

C. Exemption Under 11 U.S.C. 8§ 32(d)(11)(E) for the Marital Home and
for $50,227.96 Originating in Mr. Merillat’ s 401(k) Retirement Account

Appellant claimed an exemption under 8§ 522(d)(11f¢)her interest in the marital
home and for her net cash payment of $50,227%®6ch originated inMr. Merillat's 401(k)
retirement account at AXA Equitable. Sect®22(d)(11)(E) provides an exemption for “[t]he
debtor’s right to receive, or property that is traceable to . . . a payment in compensation of loss of
future earnings of the debtor an individual of whonthe debtor is or weaa dependent, to the
extent reasonably necessary for the support efdibtor and any dependent of the debtor.”
Appellant argues that the house and the retirerfugnts are exempt under this provision on the
theory that both interests are payments by Mrilléto compensate Apfiant for what he took
away from her as a result ofethmotorcycle accident that ocoed before the marriage — her
ability to work as a teacherAccording to Appellant:

As a result of the accident which occurgibr to the Merillats’ marriage, Mrs.

Merillat became permanently disabled amndinable to work anywhere, including

in her chosen career. Mrs. Merillat vabomeowner and a single mother prior to

the accident, she had earned tenure téthschool district and by now she would

have been entitled to a substantial satargl excellent benefits. All of these were

taken away by Mr. Merillat in the accident. Mr. Merillat tried to compensate the

Debtor for her loss by marrying her to tad@re of her, but his filing for divorce
constituted an abdication of his respbilgy. The usageof the house and the

3 Appellant also relies oNleadows; however, her reliance on that case is unavailing for the same
reason as is her reliance Barnhill — both cases, unlike the presease, involve a statute that
uses the word “transfer."Meadows held that a creditor's post-petition presentment of a pre-
petition check did not violate treutomatic stay, but rather effec transfer of property of the
estate, which is subject to @dance as a post-paétih “transfer” under 11 U.S.C. 8§ 549(a)
(authorizing trustee to avoidpost-petition “transfer of propsr of the estate.”). Thileadows

court followedBarnhill’s definition of the word “transfer,holding that a transfer occurred and
that is was subject tavoidance under § 549(a).

15



pension proceeds are merely enabling the Debtor to survive and support her
dependent child given the loss of M¥lerillat's support and Mr. Merillat's
destruction of the Debtor’s career.

Dkt. 4 at Page ID 266.
The Bankruptcy Court rejected Appellandiggument, explaing from the bench:
Generally, 11 U.S.C., Section 522(d)(11)(Bpplies to tort recoveries, although
certain other types of lump sum payments may be exempt under 11 U.S.C,,

Section 522(d)(11)(E). These funds must be traceable to an award of
compensation made to compensate arreajyarty for a loss of future earnings.

* % % %

Debtor fails to explain how [the interestire] a payment in compensation of loss

of future earnings of the dedit [The interests were] owed debtor as a result of

a judgment of divorce. [They are] not oweddebtor as a rekwf a judgment in

which debtor was awarded damages as dtresinjuries which interfered with

her ability to earn a living. Debtor seems to suggest that because she and Mr.

Merillat were in a motorcycle accident in 1995, everything awarded in the 2013

judgment of divorce may be characterized as compensation for loss of future

earnings. The case law does not support such a theory.
Dkt. 1 at Page ID 128-129 (ea<itations omitted). This Court agreesvith the Bankruptcy
Court.

Appellant’s attempt to exempt her interigsthe marital home and the retirement account
money under § 522(d)(11)(E) is improper. Alltbé cases discussing exemptions taken under 8§
522(d)(11)(E) involve discrete, sucertain payments to competesdor the debtor’'s loss of
future earnings that are made pursuarddme agreement, award, or judgmeste, e.g., Inre
Lewis, 387 F. App’x 530 (6th Cir. 2010) (buyoutymaents received by debtor from former
employer in exchange for waiving right to future earnings exempt under § 522(d)(1N)(E));
Holstine, 458 B.R. 392 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011), aff'd, No. 11-14573, 2012 WL 2891220 (E.D.

Mich. July 15, 2012) (funds traceable to a lusym worker’'s compensation redemption award

exempt under § 522(d)(11)(E)n re Lebourdais, No. 13-50222, 2014 WL 1165803 (Bankr.

16



E.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2014) (same). Appellantes no case, and the Court is aware of none,
suggesting that an exemption can be taken uad?2(d)(11)(E) for intesds that stem from a
generalized, non-specific, undocumented promisgate care” of someone for life. Appellant
argues that the Bankruptcyo@t erred in holding that 8§ 5@9(11)(E) applies only to
compensation received in the nature of taability; however, Appellant mischaracterizes the
Bankruptcy Court's holding. The Bankruptd@ourt merely noted that 8§ 522(d)(11)(E)
“generally” applies to t recoveries, but expssly acknowledged that other types of payments
may also be covered. The Court discerns no error in the Bankruptcy Court’'s analysis or
conclusion.
V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, the Courtrsegethe Bankruptcy Court’s holding that the
marital house is not exempt under 11 U.S.C. 8§ ®220)(D), and remands the case for further
proceedings that are consistent with this opinion. The Court affirms the Bankruptcy Court’s
holdings that (1) the retirement funds are eseémpt under 11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(12), and (2)
neither the marital house nor the retirement fumdsexempt under 11 U.S.C. 8§ 522(d)(11)(E).
In addition, the temporary stay imposed by @wrt on April 24, 2014 iifted, and Appellant’s
motion to stay the sale of the marital home pegdhe disposition of this appeal is denied as
moot.

SO ORDERED.

Dated: May 8, 2014 S/PATRICK J. DUGGAN
WUNITED STATESDISTRICT JUDGE

17



